ORDINANCE NO. 2232

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BURGESS AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING PART 2, APPOINTED OFFICIALS OF CHAPTER 1, ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN, AS AMENDED, TO PERMIT THE FIRE CHIEF TO APPOINT TEMPORARY FIRE CAPTAINS AT EMERGENCY SCENES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Burgess and

Town Council of the Borough of Pottstown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby

ENACTED and ORDAINED by the authority of same as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 258, Election and Tenure of Deputy and Assistant Fire Chiefs,

of Part 2, Appointed Officials, of Chapter 1, Administration and Government, of the Code of

Ordinances of the Borough of Pottstown as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

At fire or other emergency scenes, the Fire Chief shall have the authority to select not more than three (3) Fire Captains to ensure that there is command and control at the scene to prevent harm to civilians, firefighters, and property.

SECTION 2. In all other respects the remaining provisions of Part 2, Appointed Officials of

Chapter 1, Administration and Government, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Pottstown, as

amended, to the extent not inconsistent herewith are hereby reenacted and reordained.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this 13th day of May, 2024.

THE BURGESS AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN

BY: Dan Weand, President ATTEST: Alexa Barry, Secretary

Approved this 13th day of ______, 2024 11 1 Stephanie Henrick, May